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V. A. LIVSHITS

THE KHWAREZMIAN CALENDAR AND THE ERAS OF
ANCIENT CHORASMIA

I

Till recent times Birini’s «Chronology» was the only written source
containing information on the history and religion of Chorasmia in the period
preceding the Arab conquest. The discovery of new written monuments, also in
such languages which had been known previously only by their names, has
rendered it possible on several occasions to verify the authenticity of the infor-
mations given by Biriini. Thus the discovery of Sogdian texts in East Turkes-
tan, and then in the territory of Sogdiana itself, confirmed the accuracy of
Biriini’s data on the Sogdian calendar — the names of the months, days and
lunar stations. Recently W. B. Henning — on the basis of his study of the
Khwarezmian texts written in the Arabic alphabet — showed that the denom-
inations of the Khwarezmian holidays, as well as some astronomical names
(like names of planets, stars, signs of the zodiac) given in the «Chronology»
correspond as a rule with the data of the Khwarezmian texts.! It has also
turned out that Birtinil was acquainted with the peculiarities of the Khwarez-
mian orthography and, in all probability, could write in Khwarezmian. The
principal rules of Khwarezmian orthography, based on the Arabic (or more
accurately Arabo-Persian) script, were formed obviously even in the 10th
century, so that Birtini in his works elaborating independently the principles
of rendering of the terms of different languages (from Greek and Old Hebrew
to Indian) by means of Arabic letters, could use for Khwarezmian the current
ways of writings. As it has been shown by W. B. Henning, in Biriini’s «Chronol-
ogy» the Khwarezmian language and orthography are in their basis identical
with the Khwarezmian monuments of the period of the 12th to 14th centuries.
The question, whether the ancient Khwarezmian script still survived at the
end of the 10th and the beginning of the 11th centuries, is undecided. It has to
be admitted that the passage quoted by Baihaqi from Birtini’s «History of
Chorasmia» (the «History of Chorasmiay itself has not been preserved), does not
contain any direct reference to the fact that in 1014, three years before the

!'W. B. HENNING: Mitteliranisch, «Handbuch der Orientalistik» 1. Abt., IV. Bd.:

Iranistik, 1. Abschn.: Linguistik. Leiden—Xoln 1958. pp. 81—84, 114—115.
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occupation of Chorasmia by Mahmud of Ghazni, in the chancelleries of the
Khwarezmian Court the script of Aramaic origin was still in use. The reportwhich
is discussed in this passage, is addressed to the Khwarezmshah and compiled
by Ya‘qlib Jindi in Khwarezmian language, could be written in Arabic script.

The Khwarezmian texts of the 12th to 14th centuries do not give data
which could be collated with the informations of Biriini on the time reckonings
and ruling dynasties of pre-Islamic Chorasmia. On the basis of these texts it
is also impossible to verify the authenticity of most of the data on the Khwarez-

mian calendar, the denominations of months and days, lists of which are given
in the «Chronology».

II

At present we can judge about the pre-Islamic Khwarezmian script on
the basgis of four groups of monuments. These are the coin legends, inscriptions
on silver vessels, documents from Toprak-kala and inscriptions on the ossuaries
from the cemetery of Tok-kala. The largest quantity and greatest variety of
coins were investigated by S. P. Tolstov who, on the basis of readings of coin
legends, tried to reconstruct the ancient Khwarezmian alphabet.? Tolstov
saw on the coins the title MR’ MLK’ and the name of the ruler;? in the reading
of the royal names he endeavoured to rely upon the genealogical lists of the
Khwarezmian kings, contained in Biriini’s «Chronology». These readings
have not been revised up to the latest time. Some remarks were made only by
the late Prof. W. B. Henning who proposed to read on the obverse §wsprn
instead of ¥wspr and ’rk’éw’r (or zk’éw’r, the correct reading is obviously
2k’néw’r, of. *zk’jw’r with Biriini) instead of ‘bdwIMLK’, pointing out that
the inscriptions on the obverse are written in Sogdian script.*

The inscriptions on a group of silver vessels, originating from the Kama
region and published by Ya. I. Smirnov in his book entitled «Boctounoe
cepebpo» were determined by Tolstov as Khwarezmian on the basis of their
similarity with the legends of the coins. Later on publications of further vessels
appeared with inscriptions in the same alphabet. It was established that some
of the inscriptions contained dates, viz. year (in one case also month and day),
but none of the inscriptions belonging to this group could be read so far comple-

8. P. Torsrov: BIU 1(2) (1938) 190—191; idem BIM 4(5) (1938) 120—145;
idem JpeBnunit Xopeam. Moscow 1948. 187—192.

38, P. ToLstov: BOU 4(5) (1938) p. 133 foll.

¢R. N. Frye—W. B. HENNING: Additional notes on the early coinage of Trans-

oxiana, II — (The American Numismatic Society. Museum Notess», VII. p. 232; W. B
HreNNING: Mitteliranisch. pp. 57—58.

5V. A. Livsarrs—V. G. LukoNin: BTV 3 (1964) 160. An examination of the in-
seription on the first Bartym cup, published by O. N. Baper and A. P. Smirxov
(¢«Cepe6po 3aKaMcKoes MepPBbIX BEKOB Haulei apsl. BapreiMcKoe MecToHaxokaeHue. Moscow
1964.) and kept in the State Historical Museum in Moscow, showed that part of the date
is obliterated, viz.: BSNT III III [ ] III (the chipping of about 2 cm. cannot be
seen on the drawing in the edition). The most likely restorations’are as follows: I1I III
{IC] III or III III [ICX] III.
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tely. It can be noted that in some of the inscriptions, besides the ideograms
BSNT ’year’ (in the closing part of the inscription, before the indication of the
weight), MN ’from’, °L ’to’ or ’in’,* ZWZN’ (variants ZWZN, ZZN’ 'weight
drachma’, the same words repeat themselves, viz. *wfnin (or *wpnin) deno-
mination of the vessel; the article y°, following after *wpnin, but hardly intro-
ducing the next word-group;’ the enclitic pronoun hy;?® zrnykr ’jeweller’(?);
wrzzwnit, wrzykr, hardly appearing to be proper names.?

As a result of the work of the Khwarezmian Archeologo-ethnographic
Expedition and excavations carried on by the members of the Karakalpak
section of the Academy of Sciences of the Uzbek SSR, up to now many monu-
ments have been discovered which make it possible for us to determine the
phases of development of the Khwarezmian script, to correct the readings of
the coin legends and to turn again to the data given in the «Chronology» of
Biriini regarding the history of pre-Islamic Chorasmia.

Judging on the basis of the character of writing, the oldest specimen of the
Aramaic script discovered in the territory of Chorasmia is the short inscription
consisting of only one word which contains 5 characters, carved on a clay
vessel.1? This inscription was found in 1951 in the gorodishche Koy-Krylgan-
kala. S. P. Tolstov, collating this inscription with the Parthian documents from
Nisa, dates it to a period before the 1st century B. C. The script is quite near
to the early Parthian script (Nisa, Awroman), so that the paleographic data
permit the dating of it to the 2nd or 1st centuries B. C. The reading of the
inscription ’spbrk, the proper name of the owner of the vessel, recommended
earlier, can hardly be correct.!! The 1st character is & or ¢ (it can hardly be m)
the 8rd can be read as r, the 4th as n or w, so that the whole inscription reads
sprnk or hprnk (instead of *hwprnk?). Interesting is the form of p which
differs from the shape of this character used in the later Khwarezmian script.!?
Very archaic are also the characters on the fragment of an inscription carved on
a clay flask discovered in Koy-Krylgan-kala.!®> The characters ¢ and’in this
inscription (fyry’ ... m.) also show a similarity to the Parthian script. The

¢ The correspondence ‘L = Khwarezmian fi has been established by Hex~ing for
the inscriptions on the ossuaries from Tok-kala, ef. W. B. HENNING: The Choresmian
Documents. AM NS 11 (1955) 174, n. 30.

7 Cf. the remarks made by HENNING on the constructions ZNH tpnkwk, tpnkwk
ZNH, tpnkwk v’ in the inscriptions of Tok-kala (The Choresmian documents. p. 173, n. 28).

8 Cf. the form of & in the documents on wood from Toprak-kala.

? Bartym inscriptions 1 and 2, inscription 43 of the «BocrouHoe cepeGpos.

10 S, P. Torsrov: Pa6orel Xope3Mckoil apxeonoro-3THorpaduueckoil axcneauuun AH
?'%:Pf'B 1%971953 rr., «Tpyns Xopesmcekoii akcneaunum, vol. II. Moscow 19563. pp. 176,

, fig. 15, 1.

11 8ee S. P. TorsTov: Ilo npeBHuM genbram Okca M Slkcapra. Moscow 1962. 130
(the inscription is dated here to the 3rd or 2nd centuries B. C.).

12 On the form of p in the coin legends, documents from Toprak-kala and the in-
seriptions of Tok-kala see HENNiNG: The Choresmian documents pp. 174—176. I could
recognize this sign only after I have read the calendar denominations i’p’rwn and
mrsp(’nt(’) on the ossuaries of Tok-kala.

'$ Tpynet Xopesmckolt sxeneguuun, Vol. 11, p. 179, fig. 75, 2.
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inscription on a fragment of a clay vessel from Koy-Krylgan-kala, found in
1957, also belongs to the same group.!* Here we can read the beginning of a
noun mir(n)[, or mér(y){, the shape of the ¢ being similar to Parthian.1s

The assumption on the close affinity of the early Khwarezmian script
with the alphabet of Arsacid Parthia'®® becomes very likely, if we investigate
the inscriptions on ceramics written in ink. The excavations in Koy-Krylgan-
kala revealed several fragments of this group and one whole inscription which
reads as follows: fn#’zk, obviously a proper name.'® The shape of the ¢ and x is
exactly the same as in the documents from Nisa, and the forms of the other
characters are also very similar to the Parthian alphabet, with the exception
of the alef resembling to the Sogdian alef of the «Ancient Letterss. A notable
phenomenon is also the appearance of > in the middle of the word, which is very
rare in Parthian, but has analogy in the Sogdian script. In the later Khwarez-
mian script the forms of °, x and ¢ changed considerably and the tendency to
indicate the vowels in medial position further developed.

As can be judged from the inscriptions on pottery the creation of the
Khwarezmian script on the basis of the Aramaic alphabet took place obviously
in the same period as the appearance of the Parthian script, viz. in the 2nd
century B. C., and perhaps it was strongly influenced by the royal chan-
celleries of Arsacid Parthia.The early Khwarezmian inscription on pottery can
be regarded as Parthian, only the provenience and certain, very insignificant
peculiarities in the shape of some letters induce us to regard them as Khwa-
rezmijan. The influence of the Parthian script appeared not only in the forms
of the letters, but also in the selection of Aramaic signs at the creation of the
Khwarezmian script. Just like in Parthian, shin stands for §and ¢ (Khwarez-
mian §, €, ¢), while in Middle Persian and Sogdian ¢ is rendered by means
of tsade. The Khwarezmian scribes, however, showed great independence in
the selection of Aramaic forms for ideograms. On the basis of the calendar
terms it was shown that the system of ideograms in the Khwarezmian script
differred not only from Sogdian and Persian, but also from Parthian.1? The
analysis of the Toprak-kala documents leads to a similar conclusion.

These documents, discovered in 1947 —50 during the excavation of the
royal palace, are for the time being almost unpublished. It is difficult to ascer-
tain the exact number of the discovered texts, since the overwhelming majority
of the documents have been preserved only in impressions on clay — fragments

U The photograph of the inscription published in Marepuans XopesmcKol IKc-
nepuuuy, Bein. 4. Moscow 1960. p. 11, fig. 6.

150n another fragment from Koy-Krylgan-kala see ITo npesHum pgespram .. .,
p. 130 (two signs scratched in before the burning of the vessel have been preserved, viz.
LXT). The inscription discovered on the same monument, seratched in the revers of a
terracotta (female figurine) has not been published: nryk ZKIJ.

162 Cf, R. N. FRYE: The American Numismatic Society. Museum Notes IV (1950),

. 110.

P 16 [Jo mpeBHUM fenbTaMm . ..pp. 130, 131, fig. 69b.

178, P. Torstov—V. A. Livsurrs: Coserckast arHorpadusa 2 (1964) 57.
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containing from one or two signs up to a few lines, generally without beginning
or end. The fragments of leather have not been preserved much better either.
The largest of them contain 4 to 8 lines (on one, containing 20 lines, only the
middle part of each line has been preserved), while on the small ones single
words or a few characters can be discerned.

The documents were discovered in four premises of the palace of Toprak-
kala, however, not in the original layer: they were removed from the second
floor where, according to the supposition of 8. P. Tolstov, the archive of the
palace was situated.l® The documents written on leather were kept in scrolls,
apparently on special plugs and were fastened with seals.1® After the catastrophe,
which lead to the removal of the archive, clay penetrated into the scrolls, so
that the clods of clay with the impressions of signs represent part of the long
texts. There are groups of such fragments which are written with the same
hand. At therestoration of the fragments B. I. Vainberg discovered several clay
«crollsy containing two and even three layers of impressions of texts. It is
doubtless, however, that it is a very difficult task to put together the coherent
texts of the Toprak-kala documents from fragments of leather and clods of
clay and in the majority of cases it has not been completed. I had an opportu-
nity to convince myself about this in December of 1964, already after the com-
pletion of the main work connected with the conservation of the archive,
when 8. P. Tolstov made me acquainted with the originals of the documents
kept in Moscow, in the Institute of Ethnography.

As regards their contents, the documents on leather from Toprak-kala
were ascertained already soon after their discovery to be inventories or regis-
ters.2® This is indicated first of all by the presence of numeral signs and ideo-
grams for the prepositions MN and ‘L, as well as for the word year’ BSNT,
read by Tolstov. In a few cases we can recognize also other words, mainly
ideograms confirming this assumption. In the present paper I have no oppor-
tunity to publish photographs of the unissued documents so that only a
few examples can be given here: KL’ ’alfogether’ (in the concluding part of
the documents or «paragraphsy); SM YD’ "flour’, occurring also in the abbre-
viated form S (also in the documents from Nisa); HME or H ’wine’ {cf. in
Nisa);>! y abbreviation of yryw meaning a measure of capacity; KRMYN

18 Tpyasl Xope3amckoii skcnexunuu. Vol. 1. 43; Vol. 11, 207.

19 See Tpyap! Xopeamckoit axcneauiu. Vol. I, p. 43, fig. 31. (a clay seal without
inscription). ’

20 8§, P. TorsTov: Hssectust AH CCCP, cepust ucropun u dutocoguu 3 (1949) 281;
Tpysst Xopeamckoii axcnenuiuu. Vol. I, pp. 42—44; C3 4 (1957) pp. 32—33; Tpyan Xo-
peamcroit sxcnegnuuu, Vol. II, pp. 210—211; Tlo jpeBHum JenbTam ..., pp. 220—221
(photographs of documents on leather Nos. 4 and 5, attempts of reading and character-
istic of the contents).

21T have never seen sn *wine’ in these documents, cf. S. P. TorLsTov: ITo apeBHUM
JenpTaM . . ., p. 221. In document No. 5 (denoted as No. 10 in TorsTov’s publications),
instead of TN or SN it must be read HK, the abbreviation H for dMR, and K, the
abbreviated denomination of a measure of capacity, also found in Nisa.

Acta Antiqua Academiae Scientiorum Hungaricae 16, 1968

http://www.orientalstudies.ru



- MIHCTUTYT BoCTOYHbIX pykonucen PAH / The Institute of Oriental Manuscripts, RAS -

438 V. A. LIVSHITS

’vineyards’; BHLM’ ZK ’in this bundle’ or ’in this treasure-house’;22 *LHY’
‘god(s)’ (it is possible that we are dealing here with temple entries), less likely
"lord’. There are very few verbal forms in the fragments preserved (for example
mr3xth, obviously form of imperfect with prefix m-, the terminal -4 is enclitic ?).
The names of persons and names of settlements in the documents on leather and
clay «scrolls» can only be etymologized, as a rule, with great difficulty. I found
very few theophoric names (for example Mirfyrt).

On some fragments dates of an unknown era have been preserved. S. P.
Tolstov mentioned the following dates: the 207th, 222nd and 231st years. The
reading of the second of these causes some doubt: on the fragment (object 12,
No. 4,) we can clearly see BSNT 11 C I11I. On another fragment (object 18, No.
4,)one canread: BSNT I ¢ XX [XX] XX XX I11 111 I1. Thus, the years 188,
204, 207 and 231 of an unknown era are attested. Tolstov sees in the dates of the
documents from Toprak-kala the Indian «Saka Era», the beginning of which is
accepted to be the year 78 A. D., to be identified with the era of Kanigka.?® On
the basis of this dating the archive of Toprak-kalashould be placed in the period
between the years 265 (the 188th ear, the earliest date preserved in the docu-
ments) and 308 (the 231st year of the document) A. D. We shall return to this
calculation again later, in connection with the dates of the inscriptions on the
ossuaries of Tok-kala.

The Khwarezmian inscriptions on silver vessels show the existence of two
types of dates, of which the full dating — year, month and day — is given only
on one cup, while in the other cases only the year appears. In the Toprak-
kala documents the names of months and days undoubtedly appeared, since
in some of them daily or monthly returns were frequently recorded. However,
only one dating formula of this type has been preserved (object 16, No. 3, 4 3,
impression on clay), containing the ideogram BYWM (Khwarezmian méd
’day’ and the name of the 3rd day *rtwh($)t, known in the later form *rfwys in the
inscriptions of Tok-kala, cf. ’rdwst in Biriini’s «Chronology», Avestan asake
vahistahe.?t

Quite a special part of the Toprak-kala archive is represented by the
documents on wood, 18 in number, out of which 6 have been preserved well.

22 Object 2, No. 15 (impression of a document, 11 X 10 em., containing the rem-
nants of 11 lines): , BSNT (I)IC III III I [YRH’ ... BYWM ....(?)] ,BHLM ZK
C)(e o o )] 4p/Brmfart’ (2)r(n) .. .. .. For HLM’ cf. Aramaic hlm’ *to unite, to join’, hlm’
linke’, Aram. =— Talmudic *Im’ ’stack, sheaf’; Pahlavi ML’ in form *JLM, *{d1ML’
the ideogram for 3ghikan ’king’s treasury’.

23§, P. TorsTov: Ilpobiemnl Bocroxosefenust 1 (1961) pp. 54—71; Tlo apeBnum
IeNbTaM . . ., p. 222, as well as in earlier works.

% An entirely fantastic reading of the Toprak-kala document on leather No. 4 was
recommended recently by Fr. AtrermM (Fr. ALTEEM—R. STiEREL: Die Araber in der
Alten Welt. Vol. I. Berlin 1964. 658 —659), who finds in this document an Aramaic text,
the Khwarezmian name of month °rdwy{$t] and the names of days rsn (?) and ddw.
On the fragment (photograph published by S. P. ToLsTOV) \jv(e can read: , BSNT 11 €
XX X If ,0rwk’® Brydt tyw[ ;MN (.p.) “riwy] S X p(XX) XX XX X (D). ALTHEI?/I: béni
1L C XXXI .... reny bradt yin .. .. ymn (d)dw zy ‘rdwyidt ... XX X Iy’ X ...
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These are sticks and small wooden plates, whittled at the edges (two with
handles, of the type of the latest Central Asian taytaéa). Among the documents
on wood 14 are lists (of which 5 are fully preserved) of large families. These
lists are similar as regards their formulary. The all have as title the ideogram
BYT’ 'house’® and the name of the head of the house (repeated in the first line
of the list), then in columns are listed a series of names, the relatives as well as
servants or slaves, marked with ‘BD»n’ ("BD is an ideogram and -n’ is the
Khwarezmian ending of the plural). In the lists we also find ideograms for the
terms of relationship. Some of them have been recently recognized by Henning?
and can serve as an excellent example for the distortion of the Aramaic forms
in Middle Iranian heterography. In the lists a few «open» (non-ideogrammatic)
writings of common names have been discovered. Most frequently occurs *y¢
(former reading ’zt) obviously ’grown up, full aged’;?? cf. also z’mk ’son-in-law’.

The script of the Toprak-kala documents represents the initial phase of
development of the Khwarezmian cursive. Its further evolution can be fol-
lowed on two small fragments of texts (on wood and on leather) discovered in
the course of the excavation of the castle of Yakke-Parsan? and on the basis of
many inscriptions on ossuaries from Tok-kala.

111

In 1962 and 1964 at the excavation of the Tok-kala cemetery (14 km.
to the north of Nukus) A. V. Gudkova discovered about one hundred ossuary
inscriptions, including over 20 fully preserved specimens.?® In them appear dates
from the year 658 to the year 738 of an unknown era.3? 8. P. Tolstov sees also
bere the «Saka Era», according to which the inscriptions should be dated to the
period between the years 737 and 817 A. D. The time of destruction of the so-
called early Kerder settlement of Tok-kala, with which the cemetery is connect-
ed, can be established on the basis of coins from the hoards, first of all of the
Sogdian coins of Urk Wartramuk (*wrk wrtrmwk’, end of the 7th century) and
Tarkhun (not later than the year 710). No Arab or other coins which could have
been ranged with the period after the 8th century were found either in the
settlement or in the cemetery. The Khwarezmian copper coins are represented
here mainly by the coinage of Azkatsvar I (wzk’néw’r, cf. zk’ncw’r in the Sog-

% The reading of this word was communicated to S. P. TorLsTov and was reflected
in his last publication of two documents on wood. See I[To gpeBHUM AgibTaM ..., p. 217.

26 W. B. HeExNING: The Choresmian documents. p. 173. n. 27.

27 The reading and explanation of HENNING: op. cif. p. 171.

2 Ilo npeBHUM jesbTaM. .., p. 257, fig. 165.

2 The publication of 9 inscriptions and fragments see Acta Ant. Hung. 12 (1964)
pp. 231—251. The photographs of almost all the inscriptions discovered in 1962 are
published in the book of A. V. Gupkova: Tok-kala. Tashkent 1964. Unfortunately at the
preparation of the photographs for publication many signs disappeared.

30 In the first publication the date of inscription No. 38 was read incorrectly.
The correct reading is the year 673.
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dian inscription on the obverse of the silver coins of this ruler), of Savashfan
(sy’wrdprn, cf. Fwdprn in the Sogdian inscriptions on silver coins) and by the
coins of Khusrav (zwsrw),? re-minted from the coins of Azkatsvar 1.32 We can
presume that the coming to power of Khusrav was connected with the events
of the years 711—712.3% At any rate the dates of the ossuary inscriptions
recommended by 8. P. Tolstov seem to be too late, in fact the cemetery of Tok-
kala cannot be dated to the end of the 8th century or the beginning of the 9th
century. If we start out from the year 738 of the unknown era (the latest date
of the inscriptions on ossuaries)3 and connect the abandoning of the cemetery
with the second invasion of Qutaiba in the year 712, then the beginning of this
era must be dated to the years 30-—20 B. C. (738 —711 = 27 B. C.).35 It can be
presumed that the burials in the cemetery continued in the course of a few
decades after the punitive expedition of the Arabs. This is shown by the finds
of coins of Savashfan mentioned in the Chinese sources about the year 751.
It is, however, clear that the year 738 of the inscription cannot be placed in
the 9th century A. D. and that the beginning of the Khwarezmian Era must
be looked for between the years 10 and 20 A. D. The dated documents of Top-
rak-kala should be correlated with the period between the 40th and 50th years
of the 3rd century A. D. at the latest, and the inscriptions on the silver cups,
dated to the years 570, 700, 703 (?) and 714 of the Khwarezmian Era, with
the 6th to 8th centuries A. D.

Thus on all dated Khwarezmian monuments there appears one and the
same era, which existed at least for 738 years. In all probability we can regard
exactly this era as the official, state era of Chorasmia. Its introduction was
obviously connected with the coming to power of a new dynasty and the con-
solidation of the political independence of the country, earlier belonging to the
Parthian empire (the coins of the Khwarezmian kings show definite rela-
tionship with the coins of the Arsacids).3®

Biriini, speaking about pre-Islamic Chorasmia, mentions three systems
of time reckoning, of which the first two clearly seem to be legendary, viz.:
from the beginning of the population of Chorasmia, which took place 980 years
«before Alexander» (that is 1292 B. C.); from the arrival in Chorasmia of
Siyavush, son of Kai Kaus and the accession to the throne of Kai-Khusrav
and his descendents, this happened 92 years after the beginning of the populat-
ing of Chorasmia, that is about 1200 B. C. Further, after a long period, in the

31 HENNING's reading. 1 tried to read this as awprn, ToLsTov saw here the king
znyry or ankry, mentioned by Birnini in the form of #’mkry (var. x’'nkry).

32 A. V. Guprova: Tok-kala. p. 114,

33 Cf. Tok-kala. pp. 119—120; HENNING: op. cit. p. 168, 175, n. 32.

3 Among the inscriptions discovered in 1964 there are also none to be dated later
than the year 738.

35 Cf. HENNING: op. cit. p. 168.
38 See HENNING: 0p. cit. p. 169, n. 13; V. M. MassoN: Xopeam u Kymwans, dnurpa-
¢duxa Bocroka, 17 (1966) pp. 81, 83.
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course of which the reckoning of time was made according to the reign of the
single kings, the Khwarezmians started to reckon the time from the reign of
king Afrly and his successors. According to Biriini, Afriy built a palace above
al-Fir in the year 616 of the era of Alexander which corresponds to 304 A. D.
About this time was established the «era of Afriy» used till the time of the
invasion of Qutaiba (in 712), when the «power [in this country] slipped out
of the hands of the successors of Khosroes, but the royal dignity remained with
them, because it belonged to them by heritage».3? It is noteworthy that Biriini
does not directly call this time reckoning «the era of Afriy», he only points out
that «they started to count the years from his [reign] and from [the reign of]
his childreny.3®

The dated Khwarezmian monuments show that the time reckoning, about
which Birtni writes, did not exist in Chorasmia, or at least it was not an official
era. The attempts to date the monuments on the basis of the reign of Afriy
contradict to the data of all sources. The archive of Toprak-kala cannot be
dated to the 5th and 6th centuries A. D., and the ossuaries of Tok-kala can
even less be dated to the end of the 10th century and the beginning of the 11th
century (the life time of Biriini), as F. Altheim and R. Stiehl endeavour to do
this.® Since the Moslem burials covering the ossuaries of Tok-kala belong to
the 10th and 11th centuries,*® the assumption of the two scholars cannot be
accepted.

Birtini did not know about the real existence of the pre-Islamic era of
Chorasmia, we can only thus explain the lack of its mentioning in the «Chronol-
ogy». It is noteworthy that, speaking about the calendar reform carried out in
Chorasmia in the year 959, under the reign of the latest Khwarezmshah Ahmad
bn Muhammad, Birfini gives the date according to the Seleucid Era («the era
of Alexander»), stating that «had this act of the Khwarezmshah been declared
to be the beginning of an era, we would have by all means joined it to the eras
mentioned above»?! but even here he does not speak about the era that
existed in Chorasmia still in the 8th century.

Biriini had very few data on the history of his native country from the
period before the Arab conquest. In the «Chronology» he twice mentions the
destruction and annihilation made by Qutaiba in Chorasmia, the killing of
persons, who knew the Khwarezmian script and historical tradition, which
has caused that «it can no more be found out exactly what (had happened

37 Chronologie Orientalischer Vilker von Albérani, edited by Dr. C. E. SacHAU.
Leipzig 1878. pp. 36—36; Abureikhan Biruni: W30paunbie nponssenennst, Vol. I, ITamsr-
HUKY MMHYBIIMX MOKOJieHuit, translated by M. A. Savye. Tashkent 1957. pp. 47—48.

38 Chronologie . . ., p. $6.

3 Fr. AvtEEIM—R. STIEHL: Chwirezmische Inschriften. Bibliotheca Orientalis
Jg. XTI, 3/4, Mai—Juli 1965, pp. 140—144; cf. also Die Araber in der Alten Welt, Vol. 1.
Berlin 1965. pp. 6567—661; Vol. V. Berlin 1967. pp. 14—21.

40 A, V. Gupkova: Tok-kala. p. 143 foll.

41 SacHAU: Chronologie... p. 241,
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with the Khwarezmians already) after the rise of Islam». As far as it is
known, in his later works Biriini does not give any supplementary data on
the eras and rulers of pre-Islamic Chorasmia. In Biriini’s work entitled «His-
tory of Chorasmia», which has not been preserved and fragments of which
are re-told by Baihaqi, the author spoke obviously first of all about the
time of the conguest of Chorasmia by Mahmud of Ghazni.

Let us turn now to the list of Khwarezmian kings, contained in the
«Chronology». Biriini gives three times the genealogical lists of the Khwarezm-
shahs, beginning with Afriy 4 The summary of these lists is as follows:
fryy — byr’ — shhsk — skimwk (I) — 2k jw’r (I) — spr (I) — §ws — B’mkry (or
bnkry) — bwzk’r — *rémwp®® — shr (I1) — sbry — 2k’ jw’r (II) — *skjmwk (IT)
— Swifrn*t — trksb>dh — “Abdallah — Mansar — ‘Iraqg — Muhammad — Akmad
— *Abu “Abdallih Muhammad (last representative of the dynasty of Afriy,
killed in the year 995). There are 22 names for a period of 690 years, from 304
to 995, on an average nearly 31 years fall to one ruler, or the usual time of a
generation. Certain discrepancies in this part of BirGini’s list, which can be
dated to the 8th and 9th centuries, stated on the basis of other sources, have
already been observed in literature (especially by V. V. Bartold). The time of
the reign of Savashfan can be established more exactly by comparison with the
Chinese sources, which mention the Khwarezmian ruler Shaoshifen (Sau-4ié-
p’tuan) about the year 751.%

If we attempt to compare the list of Birtini with the legends of the
Khwarezmian coins,* then we have some unexpected results. It has been estab-
lished that the type of coins of the Khwarezmian kings — the head of the king
on the reverse and a horse man on the observe, with a characteristic symbol
(tamgha) — was firmly preserved in the course of nearly one millennium,
About the 1st century A. D. on the reverse for the first time appear — together
with the debased Greek inscription — Khwarezmian inscriptions containing the
name of the king and the title MLK’. The readings of the inscriptions in the
given phase of elaboration of the material are as follows: ) Khwarezmian
legends side by side with debased Greek legends: wrtrmws*? MLK’; wem’r MLK’
(Tolstov reads the legend also like this); Sywrsr MLK’; b) only Khwarezmian

42 SACHAU: Pp. op. cit. 35—36. The variant readings in the Istanbul manuseript
of the «Chronology» are not very useful for the reconstruction of the forms of names.

43 In the Istanbul manuseript *rémw] and rémwh.

#In SACHAU $wéfr, in the Istanbul manuseript §wdfrn. For sbry the Istanbul
manuseript gives the variant Syry (or $bry?).

% Cf. R. N. Fryr: Notes on the early coinage of Transoxiana. The American
Numismatic Society. Numismatic Notes and Monographs N 113, New York 1949. p. 20.

4 Ag a result of the work of the Khwarezmian expedltlon up to now over 1000
coins have been collected. The publication is being prepared by B. I. VAINBERG to whom
I am much indebted for making me acquainted with the coins and for the information
about the main series of coins, their chronological order and archeological dati

47 8. P. TousTov saw here wrtmaz (wrdmz), nearing it to ’rémwh of Birani’s list.
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legends: *rt’w (without a title); s’nfry MLK’; wyr (without title); twtyxs (?)
MLK?;8 st MLK™;® sy"wspwr§ MLK’; c) this series differs from the previous
one in the structure of the legend, viz. title MR’Y MLK’ ’sovereign king’ +
name. The forms of the letters on the majority of issues is changed in compar-
ison to the previous series (this is especially clearly seen on the representation
of the title MLK’),*° and several new ligatures appear. As it was pointed out to
me by B. I. Vainberg, on the basis of the archaeological data this series is later
than the previous one by at least one and a half centuries. It is possible that the
interval between them is more significant. We do not know well the fate of
Chorasmia in the period of the existence of the Sassanian empire. As it was
correctly underlined by W. B. Hénning recently, the written sources can point
to the occupation of Chorasmia at the time of Ardashir or Shapur I. Was not the
break in the issue of Khwarezmian royal coins connected with these events and
how long did it last? These questions should be replied first of all by the nu-
mismatists. The reading of the legends in this serijes is as follows: MR’Y MLK’
prwyk (or prywk, frwyk); MR'Y MLK® $rm;?@ MR'Y MLK’ kFnyk; MR'Y
MLK’ wzk’'ndw’r (I; on the obverse of the silver coins the Sogdian inscrip-
tion zkncw’r). MR'Y MLK’ zwsrw; MR'Y MLK’ sy’wr$prn (on the obverse
of the silver coins the Sogdian inscription $wsprn);? MR’Y MLK’® wzk’-
nsw’r (II).

Of course, this list does not give a full conception on the ruling dynasty
of Chorasmia. But it is easy to observe that there is very little similarity with
Birfini’s list — only Savashfan and Azkatsvar in the 8th century. The rest of the
names do not practically coincide (we can make only hypotheses on the possible
deformations of the names at the copying of the «Chronology»). For the period
before the 8th century the only exceptions are “rdmw, cf. wrirmws on the early
coins, and eventually $w§ (instead of *s’ws§?), cf. sy’wspwrd of the coins, a
name showing, just like sy’wrdprn, the popularity of Siyavush in Chorasmia.
On the coins there is no name which would show even a distant similarity with
*fryy of Birtini (on the coins we find Sywrsr and not ’pwrg or *fwrg as was
suggested previously), what casts doubt on the existence of the dynasty of
Afriy.

In spite of the probability of the discovery of new series of coins (and,
accordingly, of the appearance of new names of kings), and in spite of the
possible improvement of the readings of some names on the coins, we canalready

8 See the drawing in the article by S. P. TorsTov: [Ipo6iemMsl BOCTOKOBEHEHHS,
1 (1961) p. 63, Fig. 6,4.

# Loc. cit. Fig. 6, 15.

50 8. P. TorsTov: BJU 4(5) 1938 p. 134.

51 On a specimen of copper coins of this ruler on the obverse: cwt'w.

52 Originally I read the name in the Khwarezmian inscription as sy’wripn. The
correct reading was recommended by HENNING (The Choresmian documents . .. p. 175).
The Sogdian writing gives the translation of the name: Sogd. &Gw *black’ for Khwarezm.
saw (8y wrdprn. historical writing for Sawadfann).
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now make the conclusion that the data at the disposal of Biriini regarding the
dynasty of the Khwarezmshahs in the period before the 8th century A. D.
were as unreliable as the data on the eras of ancient Chorasmia.

v

The striking coincidence of the data on the Khwarezmian calendar
presented in the «Chronology» with the data of the documents shows how exact
was Birfini, when he himself could verify the accuracy of the sources of informa-
tion. If we exclude very few deformations caused by the copyists, then the
names of the months and days given by Biriini are in full agreement with the
data of the inscriptions on the ossuaries of Tok-kala. In these inscriptions we
can now read the names of all the 12 months and 18 days. Collating them with
the list of Biriinl we must take into consideration the difference of the ortho-
graphical traditions. The Tok-kala inscriptions represent in the majority of the
cases historical writing, which does not reflect the real pronounciation of the
8th century. The names of the Khwarezmian months are given in the «Chronol-
ogy» in the basic list in two variants, one of which reflects the religious, «Late
Avestan» calendar and the second, the civil calendar.5 As a rule, the Tok-kala
inscriptions render analogies for the first variant, the only exception being the
12th month.

Months
Biriini Tok-kala

1. rwrin’s4 Brwrtn, Brwrtyn
2. ‘rdwst riwyd

3. hrwd’d hrwt®s

4. Jyry (= cyry) tyry

5. hmd’d hmrt®®

6. *xdSrywry *aStry[wr]

7. "wmry (instead of **mry) mir

8. y’n’zn (instead of *y’b’xn)>? y'p zwn

9. rw *trw®®

83 There is only one form for the 5th, 6th and 7th months in the manuseripts
referred to by SACHAU (in the Istanbul manuscript there are two forms). Cf. the names
of months in the Sogdian calendar.

8 In the Istanbul manuscript i ys y, SACHAU — rwén’ (Li2r3,). The real pronun-
ciation of this word in the 8th century was very likely rawarci(a), of. W. B. HENNING:
Mitteliranisch, pp. 83—84. For n’ws’rfy (= ndwsarf) in BirGni’s second series cf. the
]Ertl)per name n’'wsrdyk «(born) in the 1st month» in the documents on wood from Toprak-

ala.

% Contracted form as compared with hrwd’d (influence of the Persian form with
Birtini?).

5 Cf. the preceding note.

57 In the Istanbul manuseript &'n’an, p'n’an.

% Also in the inscription on a silver cup, SMIrNov, No. 42.
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10. rymed®® *hwrym®®
11. ’&mn (instead of *hmn) [whwmn
12. Csbnd’rmfy fw) xSwm *rdwm (or ‘zdnm?)
Days
Biriini Tok-kala
1. rymid (rymzd ?)
2. “zmyn (instead of *’hmyn or
*wmyn) whwmn
3. ‘rdwst [*’rtwys], of. >rtwhst in the archive of
Toprak-kala
4. xdrywry *xstry[wr], [x]18tr[y Jor
5. *sbnd’rmjy —
6. hrudé hrwt
7. hmd’o hmart
8. 15, 23 ddwb! *hwrym (or 1lst day?)
9. ‘rw *trw
10. y’n’zn (instead of y’b’xn) y'prwn
11. “zyr zyr (1)
12. m’h (instead of m’x) (m’x ?)52
13. jyry tyry
14. ypwst ywst
15, = 8
16. fyy mitrss
17, ’sruwft —
18. rén —
19. *rwrint Brwrtn, Brwrtyn
20. rdynsh —
21. r’'m r’m
22. wé —
23. = 8, 15

% In the edition of SAcHAU in the basic list: wimr, in the Istanbul manuscript:
>ye3a, which is easily corrected to > 5+ 5+ In the second case according to SACHAU O 5,
in the Istanbul manuseript > .

80 T am not fully convinced about the tracing back of this name to Avestan Ahurahe
mazdd. In inseription No. 1 (cf. A. V. Gupgrova: Tok-kala, Pl. XVII, la—1lc) the name
of the day can be read as (rymzd) or (rwmzd), the preservation of the text is bad. Instead

of Rym’ztk in the document from Toprak-kala Rzm’ytk should be read. See HENNING:
The Choresmian documents . . ., pp. 170, 172,

81 Thug three times in the Istanbul manusecript.

2 Traces of letters.

83 Cf. Byy in the inscription on a silver cup, SMIRNOV, No. 42.
% See W. B. HENNING: Mitteliranisch, p. 115.

% SACHAU — rwin.

% Thus in the Istanbul manuscript.

Acta. Antiqua Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae 16, 1968

http://www.orientalstudies.ru



- MIHCTUTYT BoCTOYHbIX pykonucen PAH / The Institute of Oriental Manuscripts, RAS -

446 V. A. LIVSHITS: THE KHWAREZMIAN CALENDAR

24. dyny (instead of *&yn or *dyy) —

25. ‘riwzy -

26. 3’6 (instead of *¥*§°d) 3t

27. *sm’n —

28. *2’mt 87 —

29. mrsbnd mrsp’nt, mrspnt’
30. ‘wnry wnry

It is doubtless that the Khwarezmian documents and coins can tell us
still much about the sources of information of Biriini, the greatest of the
scholars of medieval East.

Leningrad.

Ll
¢ In the Istanbul manuseript )y, SacHAT — | .
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